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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & * BEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE
W/S Runnymeade Rd., 115 ft. N of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Lathe R4.,{Villages of Winterset, Sec.9)

2nd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
GCB Limited Partnership, * Case No. 98-77~-SPHA
Petitioner

* ® E 3 * E 4 *® ® * * x *x*

FINDINGS OF ¥FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing and Petition for Zoning Variance for the development known
as Section 9 of The Villages of Winterset, located in northwestern Balti-
more County. The Petitions were filed by GCB Limited Partnership, through
T. Kevin Carney, Partner, property owner. The Petition for Special Hear-
ing seeks approval of an amendment to the Third Amended Final Development
Plan for Section 9 of the property, dated July 16, 1997, to revise the
number of dwelling units and incorporate garages. The Petition for Vari-
ance seeks a series of variances from Sections V.B.3, V.B.6.d and V.B.2 of
the Comprehensive Manual o0f Development Policies (CMDP), and Sections
iB01.2.C.1, 400.1, 400.3, 413.1.d, 413.1.E.} and 1B02.2.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). The wariances, which are detailed on
the schedule attached hereto as Addendum No. 1, are generally to permit
accessory buildings {attached garages) to be located in the front and side
yvards of corner lots, to allow said garages to be 18 ft. in height in lieu
of the required 15 ft., to allow reduced setback distances between princi-
pal buildings and the centerline of a proposed private street, to allow
reduced front, rear, and side vard setbacks and to allow a sign larger
than permitted by the BCZR. The subject property and reguested relief
are more particularly shown on the plat to accompany the Petitions for

Special Hearing and Variance marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No.l.
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Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was T. ZXKevin
Carney, on behalf of the Petitioner, GCB Limited Partnership. Also
present were David 8. Thaler and Mark 8. Vaszic, from D.S. Thaler and
Associates, the land use consultant firm which prepared the site plan.
The Petitioner was represented by Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esguire. A number of
individuals from the surrounding community appeared. The names of those
individuals who were present and participated at the hearing are shown on
the Citizen Sign-In Sheet, which was circulated at the hearing and has
been included in the case file. Most of these iIndividuals did not appear
in opposition to the requests but sought restrictions to the relief grant-
ed and clarification of the issues raised.

Mr. Thaler testified and presented the plan. He indicated that the
parcel under consideration is known as Section 2, of the overall develop-
ment known as the Villages of Winterset. This 1is a large development
located 1in northwestern Baltimore County which will ultimately contain
over 800 residential units. Mr. Thaler indicated that the subject proper-
ty was the final piece of the development. Mr. Thaler also traced the
extensive zoning history of the project, which is reflected on the site
plan. The Petitioner has come in for a series of zoning approvals in the
past, most recently cases No. 95-131-XA and 97-98-A. These two cases were
both heard by Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Timothy M. Kotroco (copies of
the Orders are printed on the site pian). In essence, a number of varianc-
es were granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissiocner for the project.

In any event, Mr. Thaler testified that the goal of the developer is
to produce a commnity with a village-like atmosphere. He described the
development as pedestrian friendly, wherein the dwellings were laid out in
a series of shor} blocks and the houses were set forward to the street.
Moreover, he indicated that originally Section 9 of the development fea-
tured 243 residential wunits. However, as shown on the site plan and
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requested within the Petition for Special Hearing, that number is being
adjusted downward, so that there will be 176 units. Moreover, a unique
feature of the development is that many of the units will feature either
an attached or detached garage. Mr. Thaler testified about the need for
the requested variance relief in order to achieve the desired layout and
atmosphere for the community. He explained in detail each of the varianc-
es and the justification for same. He alse indicated that the site is
unique dJdue to its topography, shape and environmental constraints, includ-
ing the existence of a floodplain. It is to be noted that the subject
parcel under consideration, 1le., Sectilon 9, is approximately 15.7 acres in
area.

The individuals who appeared are mainly residents of a single family
dwelling community which abuts the subject property. These residents did
not express opposition to the request, per se, but voiced several concerns
about the impact of the development on their properties. Their major
concerns were a desire to reduce the wvisual impact and for buffering
between their community and the proposed development. In this regard, the
Petiticner offered three conditions to reduce this impact. First, the
Petiticoner agreed to reduce the grade of the subject property by 4 ft. on
the northern portion of the site, near where garage No. 20 is located.
This garage 1is the closest struciure to the abutiing community; including
the rgsid;nces on Mill Creek Court and/o; Stable Courﬁ-r By ;educing the
grade of the property at that location, that garage building will be
lower, thereby reducing its visibility.

Seccndly, the Petlitiloner agreed to imnstall a double stacked row of
trees (landscaping) across the northern border of the site. Landscaping
is shown on that portion of the site in the plan presented at the hearing,
however, that landscaping will be increased. As the plan indicates, there
is a clearing between the stand of trees on both sides of the property

- 3-
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which 1s designated as a "forest buffer casement". The Petitioner indicat-
ed a willingness to install trees across that entire open area to provide
a visual buffer.

Third, the Petitioner will cause to be constructed a &6 ft. board on
board fence across that opening. This fence, coupled with the trees, will
clearly reduce the neighbors' view of the subject dJdevelopment. In this
regard, it 1is to Dbe noted that the Office of Plaaning within its Zoning
Plans Adviscry Committee (ZAC) comment, indicated that it doea not oppose
the applicant's request, however, recommended that a board on board fence
be erected along the property line. The Petiticner offered tc construct
such a fence which meets the residents' concerns and satisfies the 0Office
of Planning's comment.

Based uypon the testimony and evidence offered, 1 am persuaded teo
grant the Petitions. I am persuaded by Mr. Thaler's testimony that a
grant of the variance is appropriate. In my Judgment, the property is
unigue by virtue of iis size, shape, topography and the natural features
thereon. Moreover, I support the Petitioper's plan for the proposed commu-
nity and find that a practical difficulty would exist if relief were de-
nied. Morecover, as to both Petition for Variance and Petition for Special
Hearing, I find that there will be no detrimental impact to the health,
safety or general welfare of the locale if relief were granted.

However, in granting the relief, I will reguire that the Petitioner
submit an amended plan, detailing the conditions set forth above. This
pian shall clearly depict the reduction in grade around garage No. 20, the
increased landscape buffer, and the location of the board orn hoard fence,
all as described above.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be granted.

_4_
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IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, this ;G{éiay of October, 1997, that
approval of an amendment to the Third Amended Final Development Plan for
Section 9 of the property, dated July 16, 1997, revising the number of
dwelling units and incorporate garages, be and is hercby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER CORDERED that variances from Sections V.B.3, V.B.6.d and
¥.B.2 of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), and
Sections 1B01X.2.C.1, 400.1, 400.3, 413.1.4, 413.1.E.1 and 1B02.2.B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ({BCZR), be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject to the following restrictions:

i. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, saild property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall cause the grade of the
subject property around garage No. 20 to be
reduced by 4 ft., as fully set forth hereinabove.

3. The Petitioner shall cause there to be
planted a double row of trees along the northern
property line and the comnstruction of a 6 x 6 ft.
koard on beoard fence. All of these conditions
shall be reflected in the amended plan teo be
submitted and included in the case file, as more
I fully set forth in the body of this opinion.

o S

Zonlng CommJSSLOner

]
ﬁ% LES : mmn for Baltlmore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Comimnissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-43%6

Octocber 3, 1997

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire
Kramon & Graham, P.A.

One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3201

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Property: The Villages of Winterset
Case No. 98-77-SPHA
GCB Limited Partnership, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Scherr:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted,
with restrictions.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty {30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%ﬂ/g e

awrerce E. Schmldt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn
atL. -
c: Mr. T. Kevin Carney

GCB L.imited Partnership
10705 Charter Drive, Suite 450
Columbia, Maryland 21044

c: Persons on "Citizen Sign-in Sheet”

@ Printed with Saybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Pet®ion for Spec

%L@! to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

al Hearing

farthepropm'tylocated at Section 9, The Villages of Winterset

which is presently zoned 0% 5>
-

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

herete and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 7 of the Zonin {ations of Baltimor .
P ye g S s g Clr il

to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

an amer: nt to €

for Section 9 of the Property, dated July 16, 1997, to revise the mmber of dwelling

units and incorporate garages.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, efc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/lessee:

{Type or Print Name)

Signature

Address

City State Zipcode

Attormey for Petitiener,

Jeffrey H. Schegp, Esquire

Baddsimore, Mary)and 2120Hend@0]
(410) 752-6030
City

State Zipcode

7N

& :

e’

1AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/we are the
legal owner(s} of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Legat Owneris): /Datjtioner
GCB Limited Partnership

T Voion Canss

T. Kevin Carney
(Type or Print Name) PaY“bM

Signature

10705 Charter Drive, Suite 450

Address Phone No.
Columbia, Maryiand 21044 (410) 740-5335
Cay State Zipeode

Neme, Address and phone number of representative g be contacted,

Jeffrey-H. Scherr, Esquire

Name — Kramon & Gratant; Pofc =

One South Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore,
Addess Maryland 21202-3201 (Rfr@Re. 752-6030
L ] OFFICE USE QLY TS

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / HR.
- © 7 unsveleble for Hearing 7

the Next Two-Months

ALL N A ER . 4
REVIEWED 594 Egi Zf’ DATE Q ‘ztz 9 2
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9% Petition for Yariance
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%*W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
W

for the property located at Section 9, the Villages of Winterset
which is presently zoned DR 3.5
BR-5-5-

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the Properly situate in Baltimore County and whigh is described i the ipfion and_plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) v : B -‘g‘f %B tg“’gl ary '%]' 5 Odfp %the

@% Lompreiensive Manuod clogmen! Folices and Sections 1.B01.2.C.1, 400.1, 400.3 -a=d

413.1.4, 413 \.E.{ and 1B07.2.8

as more particularly set forth on

\ , . / the attached list;
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficuly) to amend the 3rd Amended FDP for Section O of the Property, dated

July 16, 1997, in order to reduce the number of dwelling units from 193 to 176: In
order to accommodate this reduction in density and still provide marketable units,
garages must be added to the dwelling units; the practical difficulty of adding
said garages necessitates the reguested variances.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, efc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perury, that iiwe are the
tegel owner(s} of the property which is the subject of this Petition,

Contract PurchaserfLessee: Legai Ownerts): /Pat i tioner
GCB Limited Partnership
{Type or Print Name) (Type WZ{Name)
Signarre s:h]:e M&AML}%
T. Kevin Carney

Address (Type or Pant Name) Pa é

City State Zipcode Signature

Attomay, for Petitioner;

Jeffrev H. Schepr, Esquire 16705 Charter Drive, Suite 450

m\rPﬁmNme) Address Phone No
C p e Columbia, Maryland. 21044  {410) 740-5335

] (3 iy Siate Zipoods

f@‘aﬁlory& Ghaham, PLA.. . Name, Address and phone number of representative: 1o be contactnd,

_One_ South Streef, Suite 2600 e e o
Baltimore, Maryland 21%002—3201 JeffrE:(eV H. S&chGer%, Es%uare

IT0) -6030 na Na. Name Kramon raham, P.AL ]
“‘f’ffo 752-603 One South Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore,
o State Zipcode hodess Maryland 21202-3201  (8%8% 752-6030
%,  ESTMATEDtewaTHormEARma. .. . JHR-
f unavallable for Hesring
the following dutes Next Two Monthe

(é}g} Prmted with Soybean i

o Recycied Paper '\ -/ REVIEWED a\'@k}gﬂ?‘ DATE 8/?, ,I 0.7




VARIANCES:

1. Per Section 400.1 of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:
To allow accessory buildings (detached garages) to be located in the front
and side yards and for any comer lots, to permit accessory buildings to be
located outside the third of the rear yard farthest removed from the street
and to permit the accessory building to occupy more than 50% of such
third.

2. Per Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:

To allow an accessory building height of 18 feet  in lieu of the
allowed 15 foot building height.

3. Per Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and V.B.3 (CMDP-
1972):

To allow a minimum horizontal distance between principal
buildings (43 feet high) of 40 feet in licu of 60 feet.

4. Per Section V.B.6.d (CMDP-1972):

To allow a minimum front setback of 19 feet to the centerline of ,
the proposed private road in lieu of 47 feetfov qarages and 53 fov ven qanye bu Hi?ﬁs

5. PerSection V.B.2 (CMDP-1972)8 Gechov | BoZ 2. Yo Battliney Cov
er zc on : ( ) o 606 ey na(u’M

To allow a principal building other than for residential (i.e. leasing
office) to have:

a front yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 50 feet.
a rear yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 30 feet.
a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 20 feet.
6. Per Section 413.1.g.\of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations;

To allow a free standing sign of 96 square feet in lieu of 15 square
feet.



9. North 75°21'57” West 30.44 feet, more or less, to a point; thence

o ./H

August 11, 1997

THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET
PHASE NINE
(FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)

Beginning at a point located 115 feet, more or less, north of the intersection
of Lathe Road and Runnymeade Road along the western right-of-way line of

Runnymeade Road, thence running the following twenty-five (25) courses and

distances:
1. Curving to the left, 130.46 feet, more or less, having a radius of 645.00 feet,
thence,

2. North 43°04'16” West 164.44 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

3. Curving to the right, 146.80 feet, more or less, having a radius of 907.98 feet,

thence,
4. North 88°30'34” West 43.86 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
5. North 66°35'36” West 93.18 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
6. North 56°18'28” West 88.57 feet, more or less, to a point: thence,

North 40°40’54” West 47.93 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

8. North 80°40'27” West 274.74 feet, more or less, to 2 point; thence,

L

10.  South 05°45'46” West 833.47 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

1L Southqc°0000 West 307.93 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

12.  South 18°08'42” East 19.62 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
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page 2
August 11, 1997

THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET, PHASE NINE

13.

14.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

South 18°22'24” East 52.86 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 36°15'53” East 68.78 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 59°2750” East 99.38 feet. more or less, to a point; thence,
South 04°20°36” East 39.80 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 79°17'43” East 42.02 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 76°48'07" West 45.12 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 85°34'17” West 208.23 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 59°05'51” Eas—t 47.56 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 81°00°50” West 37.11 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
South 60°26'11” West 45.03 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
Cur";"ing to the right 153.04 feet, having a radius of 725.00 feet; thence,
North 07°30°23” East 100.00 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
Curving to the left 253.41 feet, having a radius of 775.00 feet to the point
beginning.

Containing 15.7 acres of land, more or less.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION |

TOWSON, MD., . ‘§/ , 19 47

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in ea of / successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on . 4/ .19 fZ

THE JEFFERSONIAN

. Womeloe

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
—

Iy Iy
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING ) .

RE: CaseNo:_AB-T1-SPHA

PetitionerDeveloper: @ C. . LTD: PAET. | ETAL
@; b STACEY M ARTHUR. |, £.S.T.
Date ofHeming/(",‘losing: Z5 (97

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Manzagement
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at - PUNN YMEADE RD-
O 864N RoAD ¢ |15 NorTH eé LATHE RokD

VILLAGE OF WINTERSET-SEC.9 —~ 2 Si6NS ONSITE
The sign(s) were posted on 67 / (.6 / 6‘7

—) Fix: ( Mohth, Day, Year)
J
» £ Sincerely,
‘iF ,
c o I: AM M ' O 9 {é/ 197
>; z ‘“G% (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
*Ze . "
H<2 Patrick M. O'Keefe
§h§3$ (Printed Name)
5 >§f\‘\f\ 523 Penny Lane
3 gg} ‘ (Address)
v IR _ Hunt Valley, MD_21030
~ (Citv, State, Zip Code)
= : - Sos-857)
¥ ap L tawmacksacc o Poast(410) deeiid
S D
ORI
L.
; %‘g,f
:‘é‘ ™
*‘g -

D .
Tep YU

.C.B,

~ I‘ﬁ
N a.,L;;M Ny
;%-f"‘ W gg’"‘é
= == LS ~3
e o 83
R ST
() sizasl TS
= %:s‘-é mmz\J \
ag-a. ] q— =
=33 883 X
WE" co=
=1

2

ol

Hix]
- gTH
VILLA
s
9/8/47.
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Request for Zoning: Variance, Speciai Exception, or Special Hearing

DatetobePosted:Ahyti_mcbcforcbmnolatcrtban* .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE
Case No.. /8- 77 -SPrk

| "POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. : -

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
o 4o *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETTTIONER OR HIS AGENT
' FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

i POSTER.
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ARIANCES

9. CASE NO. 97-98-A, NOVEMBER 27, 1996



Development Prozess::

Baitimore County - . County Office Builsi-
Departr‘t of Permits and 111 West Cheszpeziz
Development Management Towson. Marviand 2::

CEPIRTS

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCICURE

Baitimore County zening regulations require that notice be given _tC_: ==
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property whiz:
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petlt:..ons Whizz
require a public hearing, this noties is accomplished by posting a siz-
on the property {responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and Placement of a notice in at least one
newsparer of general circulation in the County.

(£}

l

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising
satisfied. However, the petitigner is responsible for the costs
asscclated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from ans
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORCZS.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

e —— e
——-—_--..__-.—————-._—_—....._.-———_—__

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.:  "]7]

petitioner: (B (imiked %ijgrsh!f?
Locarion: Sopgh v 2, The Vl”%&éﬁ_\dﬂfﬂz"

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

rnay/ . i -

rooress: G0 Limikdd Gl 10705 Cradier b,

Sulle 460, Columigie D 21044

rrove women: MO~ hp-55%5 -

— oA won Zovnean

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/9¢);

mn



Baltimore Co Development Proc_essing
D ¢ }lli)ty ts and County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Bugust 29, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property idemtified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98~77-SPHA

The Village of Winterset, Section 9

W/S Runnymeade Road, 115° N of Lathe Road
2nd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): GCB Limited Partpership

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the 3rd Mwended FOP for section 9 of the property, dated
July 16, 1997, to revise the number of dwelling umits and incorparste garages.

Variance to allow accessory buildings located in the fromt and side yards and for cammer lots, outside
the third of the rear yard farthest removed from the street and to occupy more than 50% of such third; to
allow building height of 18'+/- in lien of the allowed 15 feet; to allow distance between principal
buildings (43 feet high) of 37 feet in lieu of 60 feet; to allow fromt setback of 10 feet to centerline
of proposed private road in liem of 47 feet far garages and 53 feet for non-garage bmildings; to allow
a principal building other than for residential (i.e., leasing office) to have a front yard setback of 7
feet in lieu of 50 feet, a rear yard wetback of 7 feet in lien of 30 feet, and a side yard setback of 7
feetinlieuonOfeet;andtoaﬂma&ee-standingsingaf%squamfeetinﬁeuofﬁsquarefeet.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 1997 at 2:00 p.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

cos GCB Limited Partnership
_ Jeffrey H. Scheer, Esq.

ROTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTHG NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY SEPTEMBER 10, 1997.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE ARD/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

A Prinied wiih Soybean ink
% on Recycled Paper



September 22, 1997

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire
Dramon & Graham, P.A.

One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, MD 21202-2201

RE: Item No.: 77
Case No.: 98-77-SPHA
Petitioner: GCB Ltd. Partnership

Dear Mr. Scherr:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
August 22, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please dc not hesitate to contact the- commentlng agency or

Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-33%1).- P

R - . . B T e Slmerei? Subb iy i) VN . R o

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

&

.Gl Rl Q)

W.\Carl Richards, Jr.
Zcﬁfﬁg‘Superv1sor

Attachment({s)

Prisled wilh Sovhean Ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: September 8, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Armold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Villages of Winterset

INFORMATION

Item Number: 77

Petitioner: (GCB Limited Partnership
Zoning: DR35&5.5

Requested Action:  Special Hearing & Variance

Summary of Recommendations:

Staff does not oppose the applicant’s request; however, it is recommended that a
board-on-board fence be erected along the property line adjacent to the single-family
homes situated on Mill Creek Court.

Prepared by: %%% :! :WQ ;—li? —
7 g

C\MSOFFICE\WINWORM\ZAC\77.DOC
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B A'l'* IMORE COUNTY, MAJ.’Y LAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM oATE: B]29/69
. sl
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . @\N/J»f) ’
Permits and Developmen® Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: Ny ?7
7 7

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has nc
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committes Items:

Item #'s: éé; i ’7&/
(7 7°
L4 7
7
72
73

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARKND

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: Sept. 8, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: ert W. Bowling, Chief

reau of Develcper's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for September 8, 1997

Item Nos. 066, 068;_9 9, 071, 072,
074, 075, 076, and

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File.

ZONESQ8.NCC



Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County,
Baltimore County Office of It
Permits and Development Management

STHA \ Maryland Department of Transportation
W, State Highway Administration

. David L. Winstead

Secratary

Parker F Williams
Admnistrator

7- 597

County Office Building

Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced i<em and we have nc
objection to approval, as the proposad develcpment is nor locatad
on a State roadway and there ars no impacts t< any SHA

facilities.

cam No. 0‘77 C

7ee)

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-3606 if ycu have
any questions. Thank you for the oppartunity to review this

item.

LG

Very truly vours,

Bot Hatl

Ronaid Burzms, Chief
Engineering aco
Division

2gs Permits

My telepnone number s

Maryland Relay Service for tmpaired Hearng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Marytand 21202



David L. Winstead

YN Maryiand Department of Transportation Secretary.
“H aA ‘ a’ya Depa \ ﬂspo . arker ifli
il State Highway Administration e o liams

7-8-97

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of (ASE Feem No. G8-77
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:
CRE3E
We have reviewed the referenced Zeesr and we have no
objection to approval, as the proposed development is not located
on a State roadway and there are no impacts to any SHA
facilities.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have
any questions. Thank you for the opportunity to review this

item.
Very truly yours,
Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baitimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
The Village of Winterset, Section 3, w/s * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Runnymeade Road, 115' N of Lathe Road
ond Election Distriet, 3rd Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
GCB Limited Partnership * CASE NO. 98-77-SPHA
Petitioner
* * * * * * * * * * x* * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

MLSW&

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this f day of September, 1997, a
copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jeffrey H.
Scherr; Esq., Kramon & Graham, 1 South Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore,

MD 21202, attorney for Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




] || .

},”X * Law OFFICES
/) S? KRAMON & GRAHAM, P. A.
ONE SOUTH STREET

1?} SuUITE 2600
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2I202-320I

TELEPHONE: (4IQ) 752-6030
JEFFREY H. SCHERR FACSIMILE: (41Q) 539-1269 E-MaiL

DigECT DIAL October 21, 1997 _J-Sm@"?g"aw-cc’m

(4I0) 347-7424

VIA HAN D DELIVERY

Lawrence E. Schmidt,

Zoning Conumissioner for
Baltimore County

400 Washington Avenue

Suite 112

Towson, Maryland 21204

o)
5l
5

i G E

Re: Winterset - Variances/Special Exception
Dear Commissioner Schmidi:

Enclosed is a copy of the Notice of Hearing dated August 29, 1997. You will note that the
variance sought per Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the BCZR and V.B.3 (CMDP-1972) is to allow a
minimum horizontal distance between principal buildings (43 feet high) of 37 feet in lieu of 60
feet. This is a change to the request of a minimum distance of 40 feet in lieu of the 60 feet, which
you granted. It is respectfully requested that your October 7, 1997 Order provide a minimum
horizontal distance of 37 feet in lieu of the 60 feet, as advertised, as opposed to the 40 feet in lieu
of 60 feet.

Please indicate your agreement to do so by signing and dating a copy of this letter and
returning the same to me.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

JHS:kts
Enclosure
cc:  T. Kevin Camey, President
GBC Limited Partnership (via facsimile w/encl.}
David S. Thaler, P.E., L.S. (via facsimile w/encl.)
Stacey McArthur, R.L.A. (via facsimile w/encl.)

%‘f}; ofﬁ% 997, I hereby agree that my Order of October 7, 1997 is to allow a

minimum berizontal distance betw nc1aI buildings (43 feet high} of 37 feet in lieu of 60 feet.

=

éfice 1. Schrmdt
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County



Law OFFICES
KrRaAMON & GRAHAM, P. A.

ONE SOUTH STREET
SuiITe 2600

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-320I

TELEFPHONE: (410) 752-8030

JEFFREY H. SCHERR FACSIMILE: {410) 5391269 E-MaAstL

DIRECT DraL jscherr@kg-law com

(4IQ) 3477424

October 8, 1997

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Lawrence E. Schmidt,

Zoning Comrmissioner for
Baltimore County

400 Washington Avenue

Suite 112

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Winterset - Variances/Special Exception
Dear Commissioner Schrmidt:

Enclosed is the proposed zoning Order. Please note that building 20 is to be 13 feet, 6
inches, not 12 feet. At the hearing when 12 feet was proposed by Petitioner, the technical
plans were not available.

After the hearing, it was determined that the pitch of the roof has to be 1 foot, 6 inches
higher than anticipated because of the garage building’s size.

In any event, the double stacked trees planted as a screen will grow to shield the
neighbor’s view of the garage.

i assume you will copy with the Order the neighbors who appeared at the hearing.
Please let me know if you have any questions or changes regarding the Order.

Sineerely,

e

Jeffey/M. Scherr

JHS kts
Enclosure
cc:  T. Kevin Camney, President
GBC Limited Partnership (via facsimile w/encl.)
David S. Thaler, P.E., L.S. (via facsimile w/encl.)
Alan E. Scoll, R.L.A. (via facsimile w/encl.)



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Buildi
) oun ice Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 5, 1997

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire
Kramon and Graham, PA
One South Street

Suite 2600

Baltimore, MD 21202-3201

RE: Drop-Off Revision Review
Case #98-77
The Villages of Winterset, Phase 9

Dear Mr. Scherr:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced revisions were
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The revisions were-aceepted
with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

B — ~ Rhn L Lewis T _ T

Planner It
Zoning Review

JLL:scj .
Enclosure (receipt) = — , -

c: Zoning Commissioner

: Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Recycied Paper



(410) 944-ENGR o (410) 944-3647

97-458%
opNe adio—
.S. THALER & ’
7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD™® BALTIMORE, M : |4 \%/ 47

R

AN e August 29. 1997

To: _ _Baitimore County, Marviand Re: The Villages of Winterset

111 West Chesapezke Ave. Phase Nine

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTN: Zoning

Attention: __ GWyDt:

= J
1
:ﬁrﬁﬂ
o
)
I i
=
, =3
3
vy |
2]

Gentlemen:

We are submitting
{3 We are forwarding
0 We are returning

vIT

iy |
RS

Tl
T
Qv

X Herewith f . 0 under Separate Cover
ffJir |

i

o
L
™2

0 We request
No. Description
12 Revised Plans
1 Check for $1060.530

3 Revised Requests QL\) LS&D

D\eoP DFF

Remarks:

100

b |

~ B In accordance with your request

O For your review

&l For processing
0] Plans reviewed and accepted

|3} For YOHF u;sé i
0O Please call when ready
O Please return to this office

O Pians reviewed and accepted as noted ] Approval requested

3 For revision by you

0O Conference requested at your convenience

For further information, please contact the writer at thisﬂ office

CC: file
Enclosure &
Kevin Carney
Jeffery Scherr, Esquire

Sincerely yours

. McArthur, R.L.A.

/



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES * BEFORE THE

AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

* ZONING

NW/S Lyons Mill Road
2670'-2970"' NE of Marriottsville * COMMISSIONER
Road; SE/S Dolfield Road
(The Villages of Winterset; * OF
formerly known as Kent Mar and
Lyonsfield Run) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Election District
3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Cabrago Limited

Partnership
* * * * * * * % * * * * *

FINDS OF FACTS AND CON IONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein seeks the following variances:

1. Per Section 400.1 of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:
To allow accessory buildings (detached garages) to be located in the
front and side yards and for any corner lots, to permit accessory
buildings to be located outside the third of the rear yard farthest
removed from the street and to permit the accessory building to
occupy more than 50% of such third.

2. Per Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:

To allow an accessory building height of 18 feet +/- in lieu of the
allowed 15 foot building height.

3. Per Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and
V.B.3 (CMDP-1972):

To allow a minimum horizontal distance between principal buildings
(43 feet high) of 37 feet in lieu of 60 feet.



4, Per Section V.B.6.d. (CMDP-1972):

To allow a minimum front setback of 10 feet to the centerline of the
proposed private road in lieu of 47 feet for garages and 53 feet for
non-garage buildings.

5. Per Section V.B.2 (CMDP-192) and Section 1B02.2.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations:

To allow a principal building other than for residential (i.e. leasing
office) to have:

A front yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 50 feet;
A rear yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 30 feet; and
A side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 20 feet.

6. Per Section V.B.2 (CMDP-192) and Section 1B02.2.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations:

To allow a free standing sign of 96 square feet in lieu of 15 square
feet.

Petitioner also seeks a special exception under BCZR that it may amend the
existing 3 Amended Final Development Plan to revise the number of dwelling units and
mncorporate garages.

The Petitioner, by T. Kevin Carney, principal of the general partner of the owner
of the Property, Cabrago Limited Partnership, appeared, testified and was represented by
Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire. Also appearing on behalf of Petitioner was David S. Thaler,
P.E, L.S., D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc., and Mark S. Vaszil, also of D.S. Thaler &
Associates, Inc. There were a pumber of residents from the adjoining neighborhood who
appeared and whose names and addresses are reflected on the community sign in sheet in
the file.

Testimony and exhibits entered into the record indicate that the subject Property
for which the variances are sought is 15.7 +/- acres. The Property is a portion of the site
known as the Villages of Winterset (the “Villages™) which is approximately 190 acres and
is approved for approximately 800 dwelling units.



The Property was the subject matter of variances granted by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner in Case No. 91-490-A, variances and a special exception for a group child
care center Class “B” facility in Case No. 95-131-XA and variances granted in Case No.
97-98A. In summary, the variances granted in the previous cases were required by the
practical difficulty of achieving a village concept endorsed by the Office of Planning and
Zoning with open spaces, pedestrian friendly streets, walkways, recreation area and a
variety of housing types, including single family houses, on a site that is 30% to 40%
wetland, flood plain and related forest area. All previous cases, as well as this one,
proceed under zoning regulations in existence at the date of the first case, 91-490-A. The
variances sought in variance numbers 4 and 5 are for distances that would be allowed
under the present zoning regulations.

Messrs. Thaler and Carney testified that the number of dwelling uniis to be placed
on the site with the variances sought will be reduced from 243 to 176. The essential
purpose of variances 1 through 5 is to allow ail of the apartments on site to have a
covered garage, either attached to the dwelling units or detached, but close to the dwelling
units, thereby providing greater security for the residents and allowing more desirable and
expensive units.

Messrs. Thaler and Carney also testified that the style of the apartments will be in
keeping with the village concept demonstrated in the previous zoning cases. Also
consistent with the village concept is the placement of vehicles in garages and away from
areas where residents will congregate and away from pedestrian walkway areas.

As to practical difficulty with respect to variances 1 through 5, Messrs. Thaler and
Carmey testified that desired result of putting automobiles in garages is not allowed under
applicable zoning regulations, rather, such regulations only allow open parking areas
around the apartments. Mr. Thaler also testified in detail with regard to practical
difficulty in developing the site as proposed. He pointed out the wetland, flood plain and
related forest areas that surround the site and thereby create a narrow area within which to
place the apartments and related parking structures. Notwithstanding these constraints,
the number of units is actually reduced by 57 and without the variances requested the
number of units would remain at the approved level of 243.

With respect to variance number 6, Messrs. Carney and Thaler testified that the
practical difficuity is to provide a sign needed at the entrances to the apartment village
that identifies the dwelling units in an attractive and safe manner. Submitted into
evidence as part of Exhibit 1 was a schematic of the sign that is, in fact, attractive and
large enough to give adequate notice to those needing direction.



An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations
would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner with regard to this Property. Mclean v.
Soley, 270 MD. 208 (1973). The requirements to prove practical difficulty are set forth in
the MclL.ean case as well as in Anderson v. Bd., Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App.
28, 39 (1974). Itis clear from the testimony and the exhibits that compliance with the
strict letter of arca regulations applicable to the subdivision will unreasonably prevent
Petitioner from using the Property and be unnecessarily burdensome, that if the variances
are granted such as proposed they would not be contrary to the spirit of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations and would not result in substantial detriment to the public
health, safety and general welfare.

At the hearing, in order fo meet the concerns of the surrounding neighbors, Mr.
Carney, on behalf of Petitioner, agreed as follows:

1. The western end of the Property closest to the Rolling Ridge subdivision
(now known as Lyons Manor) where the garage building number 20 and the
adjacent parking lot will be located, as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, will
be lowered by 4 feet..

2. In the area between the property line separating the Rolling Ridge
subdivision from the Property, as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, and the
parking garage building number 20 with the adjacent parking lot, Petitioner
will plant a double row of evergreen trees.

3. Between the trees to be planted by Petitioner and garage building number
20 with the adjacent parking lot, Petitioner will erect a 6 foot high board on
board fence.

4. The sequence of construction for numbers 1 through 3 shall be that the
work to complete these items shall be performed after the site is graded and
utilities are installed, but before construction of garage building number 20
is commenced. I '

5. -Garage building number 20 shall be 13 feet, 6 inches.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the Property, and public hearing on this
Petition and for the reasons given above, the variances requested should be granted.



Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
day of , 1997 that the Petition for Variances to permit:

1. Per Section 400.1 of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:

To allow accessory buildings (detached garages) to be located in the
front and side yards and for any corner lots, to permit accessory
buildings to be located outside the third of the rear yard farthest
removed from the sireet and to permit the accessory building to
occupy more than 50% of such third.

2. Per Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:

To allow an accessory building height of 18 feet +/- in Lieu of the
allowed 15 foot building height.

3. Per Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and
V.B.3 (CMDP-1972):

To allow a minimum horizontal distance between principal buildings
(43 feet high) of 37 feet in lieu of 60 feet.

4. Per Section V.B.6.d. (CMDP-1972):

To allow a minimum front setback of 10 feet to the centerline of the
proposed private road in lieu of 47 feet for garages and 53 feet for
non-garage buildings.

5. Per Section V.B.2 (CMDP-192) and Section 1B02.2.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations:

To allow a principal building other than for residential (i.e. leasing
office) to have:

A front yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 50 feet;
A rear yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 30 feet; and
A side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 20 feet.



6. Per Section V.B.2 (CMDP-192} and Section 1B02.2.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations:

To allow a free standing sign of 96 square feet in lieu of 15 square
feet.

be and it is hereby GRANTED; that the 3™ Amended Final Development Plan may be
further amended to be consistent with the variances granted and the Plan introduced as

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the aforegoing relief is granted subject to
Petitioner’s compliance with items 1 through 5 as agreed to with the residents of Lyons
Manor (formerly known as Rolling Ridge).

All of the above relief is, however, subject to the following:

The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
its own risk until such date as the thirty-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. I, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said Property to its original condition.

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET

0@-7‘1 5 P/I m{‘f?ﬁ

ADDRESS

_27/141// Creek (”Widmf{_Msl“D

g , E 2 [ N 2117

-auwu Ll ot
gl 1 A

%fe@me\(@ N da./Ot,a tweg [HLifls T

Tmc/, HW(:W\ Sp cx

D Qo s

55 Efgbﬁﬁ Ct. Ohcy LeoRS y Vi .
‘? Wit r cAEER o1 T

bty

/O i) Cookl &

(o MUA LREECCT. 70l7]
169 wa,se@v\gﬁ\—/&m 21204

/M Lty Canrk Ziri7
9 5tble ¢t 24117




y ool : E
| ¢ ®
: Col
| @ ;"TzWﬂ - ) _ 1S0.S* Botk . Wip-T15-bodo
i IRV vig
Aebbs, > W ndecau [fobe Limnied (1Shey il
z :J—#ﬂycp B e bR D s erematacen., S/ Sl Dot
a'mng-ﬁ vrsZl Gl e Z)THY
T S _ T Ao 2004¢ ,
. ¢ It Wi Goenby P75 Céﬁef% Y AR, 4D DTS BEST
| LR |
s
4o 3
T
-
.
, i
G il
Do
oy i
; T T
- ! !
N
— T
|0 R
e T
B n
! " o H }1 !
p o L
T T
i o
P ]é
{} ~+ - f
P S
; hrament
i 1A
K ' !
|-
. | - ﬂ Ll -




AVIN O9NINOZ 1IVIDIIAO0

=
A
I
e
T"l
I
e
IE
o
Z

C
0
O
@
o]
»
]
x
-
o
4
L
v
o}
€
o
k4
I
s
——
3
P
r4
=
m
-
T
ﬂ
4
mm
-
T
o
)
[92]

TISIATYE NFIB SVH VN Sis

Gie2id O FHONT TYH

LY3ABY 43103738 N

e s et

ARdYHOC LOHd
| 40 |

e, REVRE

NV 1d 40 301440

-

ONIN

ANV
LN
4

PR AY

—

MN

e “"‘:‘!{
a5,
.

]

IR

S¢H'Q

-

w
n

J40NILTTVE

]
A
G
/\\
31IS

. /

LA

e .
:’ : \\
T . e
v - \J”
’!}.
/
/
!j‘
;'j )
R— / )
- ""'"“‘.'""“'w.- ,/ A}
/ : -
4
. :;,“",‘,’}
. N y :
. ,f' f |
) [N 9‘” ‘L"
A
/ g |
e i
S .
e
e %)
o
o~
r”ﬂi {..} m
2l -~ ‘
1 e 4 U'
ey Ea
; , . o
s o~ (A
-k \,""}.
i im

1996 Baltimore County 200 Scale  Zoning Maps (NW-10J & NW-9J)

To Accompany Zoning Petition

THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET

Phase Nine

{M
L%

& C

-,
A

i
W

s

SG ¥

G'e y¥a

5
1§

5 N

™.
! ’ ‘\"‘H
. "
*.\"\—T\\.
¥
{
]
i
N
i
L
-
L
“\\\-.
.,
\'i
-.‘\.
‘n
l\‘
\
\\\\
\\\
Y
‘\
"\L
.\‘
N,
Y
.\,
. /
—
e _‘M.l""-fv
Lo '/
<
~
«
B
» I»
£
D
N
N
TNy
. -
\':\., . J
S
B . ,
:{:,'. T .. ) .
/
v'f/
/f
-‘,'/
/ ’
i
r
_zf'

D.S.THALER & AssoC., INC. (=)

CIVIL ENGINEERS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

SURVEYORS
LAND PLANNERS

7115 AMBASSADOR RQAD
BALTIMORE., MARYLAND 21207
(410! B44-ENGR (410) 944-3647
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ZONING HISTORY

1. _CASE NO. 91-400-A, SEPTEMBER 13, 1991

Tacagrons, it ta rl Y loning Coamissioner p b%
ler Saltimoce County this %og. i1$¥) tase N 4 nm.\A\A?\\\O
" n\rm.

7y

tha Pstltlon for V¥ f A

tltioa for Varlancss t8 pasmit OVO \\\.)/ &..m:n..\,m'\QA\

L. ist Bulldinga-Bullding La Liew of 49' - for LoC Nos. -8, 0 RUM N y)
9-63, 137163, 139-110, I2R-141 . } O(m/m\(

H 290 Bulldings-Bullding (o llau of 40' - {5 lac dom. 29-4d,
44-11L6, Léa=-)9?, 211-327

3. L6’ Window-Window Ln Liew of 0°' - for Lot Nes. i-14, nlul..l\.lmlluu|
43963, 117-1€3, 188-310. 1i8-141 .-

L. in' Window-Window in Llew of 43' - for tobt Nos. 39-ed, b
64116, 36€4~137, 233-237

3 THindou-iruparty Lise la Liew of 137 - far Let Mos. L-ie. 4

s L5 Mindow-Sidae Streat in Lieuw Sf 23' -~ for Lok Yas. (¥, 4D
44, Y3, 4, &4, 43, 3, 10%, 10&, TI¥, 143, %%, 17a,
179, oM, @9, 194, @, 211, 133, 41

lau of 2’ - for .ot ca
P}

10 Bullding-Trace BRoumdary @,
L3, 21-2i, A7, lie-ils, L

s S Window-Tredt Boundazy in Lieu of 33 - for lot wWoa l-
LY, 21-31, 47, lle-i8 L6é-LT70

E T2 Allow an Accassary Bullding ,Cscage]l A Front Ye:@z
Instead of Rasr Yer< Only, 20' From Right-Of-<ay [ :na
for Lot ifos. 1-38, +9-63, 117-Lle}, 1¥4-210. 3o8-l4l

ba andl LC la heceby GRANTED, subisct, huvaves. fu the 'aiicving

rastzictione whoo N sre condlilana pracesdent Ly the rellaer

4y
o W S
it

GraoTed:
Tl Tha pstitioner aay apply for 1te building permit and te
Srantad sama upon Zeceipt of thls veder, howavar
petltionar s Bereby nade awaras Lhat procssding at =his
time s 4t {T'3 owm rigk until sucht date &a Thae TIZaTiy-
day appatlata procsss from this order has eaxplred. 7
Zor wvhatever Isason, [Xls arder ‘s revarzed, —ha
petiticner would Sa -squirsd to raturn, and ba
-esponsibhle fof returning, said prtoperty Lo ita PREVIOUS SIGN

original conditien. VARIANCE LOCATION

iYom. No decx or patio shall be (ocaTed closer than &
faet to 8 proparty line that Has no vall sr Zanca

KNGS POINT RoA

N 7521570k} VICINTY MAP SCALE: 17 = 1000

=] Ho dacx shall De locatad clcser Than & fest Co an
sdjolning #all oo st-uctura oThear than a lerce

\ e Ho patic shell ba located closer Than 2 Taet Lo an
/ adiolnlrg strucziore oo wall cther Chan e Tenca

_ﬂ o We fenca shall be located cicser than iha lessaer
\ af the distance ¢! the cutside vall cf a tylilding
f STruTfuTe fRCing a streat (Aol ar abley: eed 0G

_Ug._. 5 OF 5 ‘_ faet to & sTreet {hoC sn allayg.

SECTION TWO ! . A uniforw opaqus fanca ahsll te provided Zor al:

.ﬁIm <__l_l>omm OT! S:?:ummmm.ﬂ i lots wieh aither aldas qr reazs froating on a

GENERAL NOTES:

\ tight of way and that hava fehcas, as auch cpagiae

fenca f» set forth on tha Ixhlbit that scccepanies
| the Mavisleon to the Zoning Varlance Petliicn
sttached harato as Lxnlbit C.

. DEVELOPMENT THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET
NAME : PHASE NINE

AREA OF PROPOSED
A dafined valkvay syatem utilizing tha cpan apace NOZ_ZO <>m_>zomm
canrectiory shall he ahnen on ke final landscarse m mvmn—_’r _-mmbm—zm

plan. -

o~

APBLICANT/

OWNER: G.BC. LIMITED PARTNERSH P
107G CHARTER DRIVE, SUITE 45C
COLUMBEA, MARYLAND 271044
(410) 740-5335

\S]

] A Cinal lardscapa plen shajl be revievel and .—m.ﬂ >°
appraved by Depuly Dirsctor, Office of Flanring,
aftar approval of this xonlng varlsnce ceguart by
the Tonlng Commlealonsr amd bafors a bulldlng
P- rwit Im imsued for tha lefts granted vacimncen
harain.

3. PLAN
PREPARED BY: D.5. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
7115 Ambassador Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21244
(410) 944-3647

h Ho side of a butlding ahall ke lockted closer Than

1% feat to a public wtreet right of wey (not an
ATION MAP

SCALE 1" = 500°

ATTN-  STACEY A. Mc ARTHUR

Timothy Ml Xotysce
Deputy Zonlng Commissinner
for Baltlwore County

4. PROPERTY REFERENCES:
- TAX MAP: 68
GRID: 12 & 18
PARCEL: 619
TAX ACCT. NO: 22~00-0!'-8700 thru
22-00-01-8705

2. RED LINE TO CASE NO. 91-490-A, APRIL 18, 1994
wm Camtyrimin
3

S o - u_
- Aprii 1B, 994 Jad TR
w pLe . e S
/ NAR 11 1PM DEED: 10596/800

ADC MaP: 24 BY

L Beferency La main Lo por letfer inuhich you Fequeeted confirmet fon (het Che poopoeed recijned
chumngns svn vithin the spicit aml Intent of coning cam FivWla,  lesse De aWipad (et siixe

/ thase chupges ars st to the eitmingl ion wxl cammbering of ots, the mecdmet ¢ cowacered

: / e being within the spivit md incenc of 4id hearing. ~The zoning office will requirs o+ pla

ZONING: Baltimore County 200-Scole Zoning
A
for che casa Iils with a signature bleck for the Dfrector of ZADM to syt ad & [insl Jerwelopens Mop (19927 (N 9. 104)
Y ., plan Liming thime chages. Brclowed, please find a sample copy uf the signature Sicch  and
/ {7 you oeed fuclhec madisdWCe. PLOSM o K besilhe to rontact or & B87+)0

7
\ R Pl o~

5. GENERAL DATA: Election
District. 2
Censuys Traco: 4021
Counci:imanic District: 3

3. DRC REFINEMENT #08154E DIST.2C3, AUGUST 15, 1994 1

ﬁn 6. ZONING: Existing Zoning:

L rﬂ\liiﬂh.i‘
4. CASE NO. 95-131-XA, DECEMBER 7, 1994, o )fffw

Therafore, IT IS ORDERED by thae Deputy Icnlng Commisalinaer ——
rA i
for Baltimore cCounty this 7 day of

. 7. AREA: The area cf zoning varionce pict = 157 Ac. +/-

N P

FEEY ‘L_ Hr ,_\ L/OA\(
that the Petition for Variances to permit: ﬁJnt} Lﬂ.\f_, OArA\/VO G \
- | 3 8. OVERALL DENS!TY AND PARKING SUMMARY:

satback for single nbl:.w homes and (B} a 257 bullding-to-

\E...ﬁ. H 1BC1.2.C. 1. (BCIR) to allow (a) a 15° buildlng-to-butlding
a bullding Setback for townhouszes Ln llsu cf the required 407 9. ADT: APARTMENT e 6.53/UNIT x 176 = 1144 ADT

{tor by nﬁ;:o haights 30 and 40 feat) for:
{a) Lot Hom., for 1%¢: 1-258, 400-402. ; = ~
r 1G. NO LOTS HAVE BEEN SULD WITHIN 300 OF THIS SECTION.

m Y o e or a3t e, 39500, 3eyain. eiive: 9. CASE NO. 97-98-A, NOVEMBER 27. 1996

339-340, I50-151, 175-180. I83-184, 11.

2. 1B0L1.2.C.2.0h. (BCIR) and V.B.6.C. (CHMDP) to allow (a) a 15’
vindow-tS~vWindov separatlion for single family homee snd i k _
(b} & 1%" window-to-wvindou saparation for townhousas or tha IR B &
sama trACt of land in lleu of the rTaquired «0’ for:
{a) Lot Nos. for 13': 1-258, 400-402. . Sty co e e, e o - : |
{b) Tot Nos. for 157 264-788, 270-271, 278-276, 27§ 2 _ ) i T T T "
289-790, 299-3100, 309-3110 129-) ;
139-340, 350-3%1, )T9-380. 4B2-)
1931-3594. . L e . . [

193-1%4. I
| i I ) 1
, M PRIOR T4 THIS AMENDMENT | PER THIS AMENIMENT PVYURT, E

1. 1B01.2.C. 6. (BCIR) 'nd V.B.8.b. [CHMOF) to allow (a) a 47 _
Window to alde and rear property line setback for aingla , S o oo , o : e i
fami’y howss and {b} a 11’ window to side and proparty " , e |
sathack for townhousss in lieu of the raguired 15° for: B o v Tepent |
‘a} Lot Wom. for 4/: 1-1%58, 40Q00-402.

tey Lot Hcs, for 11°: 264-265%, 270-271, 275-17¢6, 23%-280,
185, 2189-2%a, I99-100, o4, 0%~ o ) .
310, 218, 324, 33@-330, 115, 23— TOTAL
JEG, d44-248%, 150351, %6, i6I -
363, 168-36%, 7%, 379-318C, 181~
184, Je7-383, 191-334

HbA UNITS

' (17 Lwelling

YInaes Hemaining:

& Y.B.§.a. [CHDP) to allow (a) a 14’ and (ki a 10’ winduw to
streat satback for single family homes In lilaeu of the . . L
required 257 for: . e
{a] Lot nom. for id4': 38, 72, T3, 102, 1%Z, i6i, 173, . B, o . i

194, 195, 201, 236, 21B, 236 (sida " : : . , :

satbacks only!. ! e - - - S PRSI
(b} Lot Nos. for 14°: 24, 83, B4 (front setpacka only!.
{¢} Lot Nos. for 10': 1¢0, 14, 258, 159, 116.

'

OF WINTERSET

5. 1BCG1.2.C. 6. {BCIR} and V. B.5.b, {CMDP) to allow (&) a l5',
(b) a 3 and (c) & 20’ building tract-boundary ssthack for
sirgla family homes in lieu of the required 38‘ for:

(8) Lot Hos. for 157': 1, 87, 140, 172 (eide-tou~tract}.
{b) Lot dNos. for 57: 141, 171 {sida-to-tract).
{¢) Lot pom. for 20’: 1~33, 124=149 (rear-to-tract).

i
1
i
i
H
i
i
i
|
i
[T SRR P

IBid SPACES

i I

R TPN thetas )

Lhat

€. iBGi.3.c.i.a. [BEER] to ailow faj a 187, (bj & ¥/ &rd {2} &
19¢ windgw to Window-to-tract boundary satbeck for singlin
family +mes ir llieu of the reguired 33° for:
{a} Lot fos. for 137 1, 87, 140, 172,
(b} Lot Mos. for 57: 141, 171,
(e} Lot Nos, for 20*: 1-12, 124-140.

a 113}

i
i
I
= e 2 L

7. 101. (BCIR) to allow sight (?) townhouss units in an
attached group {nst.axd of the maximum silx (6) townhousa
units in an attached group for:

Lot "os.: 316~322.

S i

PHASE NINE

i
" I
<l g
[t A
o
2 o
[
=
e
"27_
2
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h_
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z
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=
=
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=4
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x
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES & SPECIAL HEARING

4. 400.1. (BCZR) .o allow an accessory building {garage} in : ;
front yard instaad of rear ysard only, 20‘ from the right-<I- | | i i
way line for; Pt . ! ' ; : i |
Lot Hos.: 1-138, 400-402. ! T R TR _ N AL

-, . . R i _ o H
® V.0.8. (CHDP) to allow a 20 front strast right-of-way . . . o ! i ¢
setback for carports and garsges in lleu of reguired 21° T ey Tt e ; J

tor: D

Lot Nos. 7 1~258, 400-402.

10. 413.1.E.1. (BCIN) to allov (&} #ix (6) 120 square (oot o LT Vari R N
community identification aigns (& total of 720 square faat) BN sts:
in lisu of permitted 15 square feet, and (b} two (2) 120 ) ariance 3:@
squaro foot community jdentification signs (& total of 240

. faat ff ths Propert sitens to be acquired {n ¢ : . : . , . .
Juare faet) © Ry Mttt red o foe Phe T i Per Section 400.1 of Balimore Coumty Zoning Regulations: : ; VARIANCE REQUESTS ;

oimple, by eassment, by licensa or by cther agresment:. vl b, o , .
T 0 allow ory buildings {detached garages) to be located in the front : :

. ; 11, 424.6.A.2. (BCIR) to allow one (1} 30 quate foot doubla o To allow accessory g8 { gatages) ! m TN EE PP e - i

T ‘ faced sign (s total of 100 squars fest) in lisu of parmitted , and side yards and for any comer lots, to permit accessory buildings to be i BUILDING NO. 0 NO.1 | AN i

Co S pasTuars faer. located outside the third of the rear yard farthest removed from the street i L e |

- arcal wAW, ’ - e A : - : , - W :

and to permit the accessory pwiding o occupy more than 50% of such i , ; ; & i W

12. 434 .7 A, {BCIR) to allow 1.2% mcres +/- tn lien f the . . third 4 ) ' N |

raquiret 7 26 acres /- for 140 children. ’ ' e Do ’ ' ' ! :

_ Parcel "A®, Beluires oaosh lont omarslios o o T 1 2. Per Section 4003 of the Haltumore County Zoning Regulaticns i i L, 3

13, 424.7.n, (BCIR) to allow (a} 307 side anc renr mechack i v : To aliow an accessory bulding height of i4 feet = in leu of the : : AT B
i . of 507 4 LI S0 , Ads i ! ' |
. property limes in llau of tha required 10 ., and (V] e allowed 15 foot building height. ' o T i

parimetar vegatative buffer in lisu of the required 207
.,N (sides and Teer}.
PATOS] "A%. . »

i To!n)nduﬂpm:.E‘J._‘c.‘Humﬁ.ume_cBoRC,.,ET..H..‘MbEs.mxnmh&bno:wmsa._...b.,;.m..aem..
1972

To allow 2 micimum horizonta] distance between procipal

vwldings (13 feet high) of 40 feet i hew = 60 feet

AP " 14. 424.7.C. (ACIR) to allow parking, and a drop-off anrd
. dalivery ares in the front yard in lleu of the 3ide or rear
i yard only.
: Parcel ")r.

T abivw o mrmrnem

15. 409.6.h.4. to xllow ap fow as cnre hundrerd (170} parxing
spaces i lisu of the one hundred thirty-aix (118] spaces o
required for the swimalng pocl and tannis courta. and to
allow twalve (12} parking spaces in lleu of the thirty-five
(35) required spaces for the group child cara cantar, with
g allowanca for shared parking betwsen tha threes (3] uses.
Parcels "A* and "B

R s T propased pavate read o beu of 47

Pep Cecnon VLI {CMDP- 1D, _ w. T : o : ”
f2allow 2 pnincipal building other than tor ressdental (.2, leasing o : '
sificelto have:  a front yard setback of 7 deet i iieu of 3G femt

PR
A
L
SRV U

' be and it is hareby GRANTLD: and S T e a rear vard sethack of 7 feetun lisu of 30 {est i ”
IT 15 FURTHEZR ORDERED that tha speclul cxcaption to permit VAR TSN a Voo 3 side yard setback of et m heu ot 21 Teer. ” - . ;
= . : P B : = ;s . . * ,
the cperation of a group child care center clans "BY facility far EXFI o o H O T . i Per Section v 13.1.d of the Balumore County Enﬂm Wmmcu.mﬂonv. ; .
: - 4 e _ To allow 3 free standing sign of 96 square feet in Len of 15 square ; ; o . : :

tha Property be and is hersby GRANTED. A foet : . H e . . L ,
aeet : -t p : ' e A
All cof the sbove relief ia, howaver, subject to the PuLoetu,oe L : w ; X , ) !
. . R ; . L i : : N , , ;
. followimg: JEZLO3ER, 3le, 3I7.0 0333 33T 10T a4 g Yoo ,u - R Pt e : u
The Petlticner may apply for its bullding permiz and be R S I T T - A ) Y
granted same upon receipt of this Grdler: however, Patitioner : 5 I
is heceby made sware that procesding at this tise is at ita ITXLORTEL 3T, 38D, 3hi . il aii. ae. .. ” : . T e R N :
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ZONING HISTORY

1.

\\\\\an 75221 M:TN
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PLAT 5 OF 5

SECTION TWO \

THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET

v e

2.

[T —

1

e

j“““\
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-
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_-CASE NO. 91-490-A, SEPTEMBER 13, 1991

ruxazroRs, it ls

ol - 2 Y loming Comaiasionesr \mv
. ’ I
‘or Baltimora County thim day of E 13%) thac L n%\\q\»?\\\o
. 'Y \r
the Petitlon for Varlances Ls parmit: sh\.) Omw.Q%%
- N LN

1. 1§ Bulldings~Bullding in Lisu of 40°' - for LoT Noa. L-3a, ﬂOVO\ N AVVD.\_\

43-63, 117-183, 1pe-1l6, 138-341 O’\mrﬂ(ﬂ\\\\\ Ny O, \‘\A\v

' : T /e

2. 10" Mulldinga-Bullding in Lisu of ¢0' - for Lot Now. 29-4a, O\\\\\n\ . \‘\ Cer A_\_\

€4-116, 164-197, 112-137 P ’ < {q G

z . Dy
rA &) <50

3. 16" Window-Window In Lieu of 46' - for Lot Hos. 1-38, -- e £ O Cy

49-€1, 117-143, 186-J10. 220-241 R nuu‘\u\ Z .- =- J [} <3
P it Window-Window in Lleu of 40' - for Let Now. 39-.2, \\

64116, 164-137, 111-237 \\\\
3 7t HWindow-Property Line im Llew of 13° - for Lot Nos. i-141 ﬂ\

/

[ 3" Hindow-S5ida. Street !n Lisu of 19° - for Lot Nas. 48, &3,

84, 73, Ta, w4, 43, 31, 103, 10&, 1%, 143, 153, L7,

179, 108, le%, 134, 210, J1l. 213, 141
7 i uﬂprﬁkbdldﬂ-nﬂ Boundary .. Lleu ot J0' - for _oc leoas i

19, -1, 47, l1é-130, L44-LT0
L} PGt Window—Tract Bouwwlacy in Lieuw of 33 - for Lot Noa. i-—

1Y, I1-31, 47, 1i4-138, 1lé4-170
9. Ta Allow an Accessory Bullding (Carage) im Front var=o

Instaad of Rear Yard Cnly, 10’ From RAGAU—CZ-w=aw © -

for lot tom, 1-38, 4%¥-4), 117-18), 194-2:0. z:38

e wd Lt la hereby GRANTID, subjact, hovevac

reeatrictlons wh

gremtad:

0
4

i

ta the "ail.siieg

© 7 ATe Comdlilcns pracsdant to rnNe talis?’

f

The petitionar 3ay spply for lts building pesa:z and te
grantad sams upen rmceipt of this order; howevar
petitioner s bereby hade awars that proceedi g ac this
tima I8 ac (€'s owm cisx until such date am tSe zhitTyv-
day appallate process from this orcar has sxploed.
for whataver rsasof, Tthis ordar s ceveczad, :=a
petitrionar would D4 requirad to return, am! ba
rasponsible Ior returaing, saild proparty o lts
original condlitlcn.

[V
¥
e

. Ho dack or patie zshall be locatad clusar than 4
feaT to 8 propaTtty llre that YNas no wall eor Zence

Leat to an
fence

ba lecated Clcaer than |

2r $truchture ~rhar then s

b Ho deck ahail
adfntning .all

Jaaz tz arn

fance

Ho patlc =hall ta iccated clcsar than 1
2djoinlng strictute or wall cthar than a

H He fance 3hall ta located cluser Chan the [essar
ol the Alstance of the cutslide vall of a tuilding

¥lructure facing 4 streaet {not an alleyj) anc 10
faat to a atTest {not an alley)
. A uniform cpague fence shall be pruvided o0 sl

lots with aither sldas ar rears fronting on
right of wvay and thet heve fances. as auch cpagus

PREVIOUS SIGN
VARIANCE LOCATION

fence is sef forth on the Exhlbit that acccmpanis:!
tha Ravislon to the fonlhg varlance Patizien

AREA OFf

15.7 AC

PROPOSED
ZONING VARIANCES
& SPECIAL HEARING

attached Rarato as Fxhiblt ¢

4 A dafinad valkway system utilizing the cpen spacas
connectlong shall ba ahoun on the flnal landscaps
plan .

] A flnal landscape pien ahall be revisved anc
sappraved by Deputy Girector, Offlce of Planni:g
aftar spproval of thils sonimg ratla e tequart iy

tha Zoning Commissloner arnd bafors & bullding
p-rmlt la iwsced for the lots granted varlancea

heraln.

h Mo #ide of a pullding shall La loiatad closat fhar
15 feat o & public wtreat rlght of vay (na* wn
ailay!

Timothy H ¥Kotroco
Dwputy Ioning Commissicre:
for Baltimore County

RED LINE TO CASE NO. 91-490-A, APRIL 18, 1994

15

April 1B, ig%4 mom

2ud MAR §

i

Meferwcs (s wude (O your letber inuhich you requested confirmed Lon (hat Lhe proposed red-1inad

cumnges sre within tha spigic ad intent of caing caw T~ WA,

Please ba adviee: 1

hak FuXe

Uik Chisngld 37w dum L0 he eilminet [on and ramabaring of [ots, (he smerdeecr 1y coneiomred
s8 besng within the spirit axd inCent of seid hedring. ‘The toning vifice wvill require 5 pism:
for Uea case flle with 2 signecure bicck for U Dfrector of ZADM o sign and & {inei Jewelopmrs?

pian Llaring Chose chenges. Frclosed, plesse find = amuple copy of cha signaCure 3ioxx

17 you oeed further aseistare, plesse do (XX hetitale o cotar me x BAI-1191

-
7/
[

=u{

DRC REFINEMENT #08154E DIST.2C3, AUGUST 15. 1994
CASE NO. 95-131-XA, DECEMBER 7, 1994.

for Baltimora County this ;

Therafore, IT IS ORDERED by the Teputy Ioning Commiasicrner

rd I3
? day of N I

L34

that the Petition for Variances tn permi-

i

10.

1.

13,

4.

424.6.A.2.

1B0X.2.C.1, (BCIR)
satback for singla family homes
building satback for townhouses

to allow (&) a 1% building-te-sullding
and (o) a 25’ opullding-to-
in limu of the required 4c°¢

{for building heights 30 and 40 feet} for;

{a) Lot Nos. for 13%': 1-258, 400-402,

(b} Lot Mos. far 1%': 264-283, 2706-27), 27%5-276, 27G-280,
289-290, 299-100, 309-310, 329-132.
339-340, 38%0-3%%, 379-380, J8I-IB4,
Jp1-394.

i00L.2.C.2.0. (BCIR} and V.B.6.C. (CMDP] to allow (s} a 15’

window-to-window ssparation for single family homse and

(b) & 15° window-to~wvindow separation for tovnhgusaes oh tha

aaMa Tracit of lahd in Lieu of the required 40° for;

(a} Lot Mos. for 1%': 1-238, 400-~402.

ib) Lot Hos. for 3%:: 164-268, 170-271, 178-276, Iy -znu,
28%-290, 299-300, 109-1310, $z29-)31:.
339-340, 150-151, 379-180, 1RI-184
193-194 .

1BO1.2.C.6. (BCIR) 'nd V.B.6.b. {CMDP) to allow (A} n 4~

vindow to side and rear proparty lins sstback for singla
faml.y homes and (b) a 12' window tc side and propa:zty

aetback for townhoumss in lleu of the required 15/ f.r:

{a] Lot Hos. tor 4°: 1-2%8, 400-402,

b} Lot Mos. for 12°: 164-265%, 270-27), 275H-376, PV9-28B7
83, 28%-3%0, 2199-3030C, 304, 309
310, 1S, 214, IT9-33C, 23S, 36—
J4C, Y44-34%, 3%0-351, 136, J62-
16, 38B-3&69. 373, 379 -3EC, 382
184, INT-30B, 1913-1394

¥.B.6. a. [{CMODP; to allow (&} a 14’ and (b a 10 window b

sire4t sethback for single family homes in lleu cf the

required 23%' for:

{a] Lot Hos. for 14': 8, 72, 73, 102, 152, 161, 179,
1%4, 195, 30L1, zi6, 21B, 236 {=zids
setbhacks only).

by Iot Mos. for L14°: 24, 81, &4 (front wathacka only!

1O Lot Nos, for 107 100, 118, 2158, 15%, 11l6.

1B01.2.C.6. (BCIR) and V.B.5.b. {(CKDP) to allow ‘ai a 1%°

(b} a 3' and (c) a 20’ bullding tract-boundary setback for
single family homes in lieu of tha required 10’ for:

{a} Lot Nos. for 15°: 1, 37, 3140, 172 (slde-to-tractj,
{b) Lot Mos. for s‘: 141, 171 (sida-to-tract).

{c}] Lot MNos. for 20°: 1-13, L34-140 {rear-to-tract).
1R01.2.C.2.a. (DCZIR) to allow (&) & 13°, (b) & 5" and {c) =

10’ window to windowsto-tract boundary satback for aingle

fomiay fiomen i Llew of the required 15/ for:

(a] Lot Nos. for 13'1 1, 37, 140, 171.

{b) Lot Mos. for 3': 141, 17%.

{c}) Lot Hos. for 14‘: 1+13, 134-140.

1¢1. (BCIR) to allow aight (8) townhouse units in an

attached grouwp inet.ad of the maxi{mum six (6) townhousa
units in an attached group for:

Lot ‘om.: J16-323.

400.1. (BCZR} ‘o allow an accassory bullding (garage) 1
front yard instesd of rasr yard only, 20° from the righ
way line for:

Lot Nam,.: 1-7%8,

n
i

400-402.

v.B.8. {CHDP) to allow a 10 front streat right-of-wuay
setback for carpotts and garages in liau of regulred 22°
for:

Lot Mos.:

1-2%8, 400-402.

413.1.E.1. (BCTIR) to sllow (a) six {5) 120 sguare focot

community identification signs (a total of 720 squars feet)

in liesu of permitted 1% square fast, and {b) twc {2} 120
squarae foot community identification signs {& total of 240
sguara fest) off the Property (sltas to be acguired in faa
cimple, by easemant, by license or by other agreesant).

(DCZIR} to allow one {1} 30 zguare foot dcubla

faced sign (a total of 100 square feat} in llieau of pernitrad
¥ squars faat.
Farcel *a~,

424.7.A. (DBCIR} to allow 1.2% acres +/- in 1lleu uf the
ragquired 2.26 acres +/- for 1%9 childraen
Parcal "A=.

424.7.C.

424.7.8. (BCIR) to allow {(a) 30° side and renr #ethack

property lines (n llsu of the raquired 50', ard (b} & T.
perimstsr vegetative buffaer in lleu of the raguired It
(sides and resr}.

Parcel "AT.

{BCIR) to allow parking, and a drop-off and

dolivery area in the I[ront yard in lieu of the side or rear

yard only.
Parcal ®Aa".

15, 19%.8.X.4. t5 allow & fav &8 oRa hundrad {100) parking
spaces in lleu of the one hundred thirty-six (116} spaces
required for the swimming pool and tennis courts, and to

aliow twelve (12) parking spaces in liau

of the thirty-~fivae

{3%) required spacas for the group chlld care canter, with
ailowanca for shared parking betwesn tha thres (3) usss.

Parcsls "A" and
be and it is hersby GRAMTLD;

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the special cxception to jpermi

L3 - LIS
and

\

the oparation of a group child care centar Clacs "B" facilisy for

the Property be and is hereby GRANTED.

All of the abova rellef ia,

howevaer, subjact to the

follovwing:

The Petlticner may apply for
granted sams upon recaipt of

ita building permit and be
this Order: however, Petiticnar

is hereby mads avara that procesding at this time ls at its
ownn risk untll suzh date as the thirty-day appsllate procass

from this Order has axpired.

Ir, for whatever raason, this

Orde. ls reversed, the Patitioner would be required to
raturn, and be responsibie for returning, sald Prcparty to

its original condition.

Timcthy M. /Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissionaer
for Baltimore County

DRC #12274G, FEBRUARY 27, 1995.
REFINEMENT TO CRG: LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS.

DRC #03275L, DST.2C3, MARCH 27, 1995.
REFINEMENT TO CRG: LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS;
EXTEND WATTS ROAD.

DRC #04105E, DIST.2C3, APRIL 17,1995.
REFINEMENT TO CRG: REPLACE TRADITIONAL
TOWNHOUSES WITH REAR. GARAGE TOWNHOUSES.

SPIRIT & INTENT REQUEST CASE #95-131-XA, JUNE 15, 1995

RE: The Villages of Wintarsst

{formarly xnown as Kent Har & Lyonsfleld Run)

foning Case 35-131-XA
*Spirit and Intent~ Request

Dear Mc. Jablon:

This lerter is a reguest for approval of
lined® plan as meeting the “wspirit and intent- of
the aite pisns preasented in zoning case 195-131-XA.

The enclosed plan and accompanying ~red-lined-

the anclosed
the approval of

“red-

petition

raflects certain design refinemants that have occurred subsequent

to Deputy toning Commissioner Xotroco‘s decision cof December 7,

13%4, wyhich granted approval of the Speciai Exception and Variance

requests {n tha raferenssd case. The following changes ars
reflected:

i. The extenslon of Watts’ Road (Road ‘I’ tn intersecrs New
T IR E} nooact f
Public Works' comments), with the deletion of former Lot
¥o. 151, This reconfiguration has two (2) ramificstions
with regard teo tha 1oning spproval:

a. Some lot numbers change with regard o the variancas
applicable to each lot,

b. The configuration of Parcel ‘A’ sublect o the
Special Exception for a Class 'B' day care facilivy,
changes slightly. This minor shift dcas not affect
che size cof Parcal ‘A’ or any of the variances
approved 1n conjunction with the day care use with
the axception af the locatign only uf the prospacrive
dey care signage,

1. A numbay of lot wldtha have been adjuared = allow acme
additional vaziery in house =ilzms. The applicable
setback and yard variancas as grantad are not affected by
these lot line ahifts.

page 2
Hr. Mmnold Jablon, EZsquire
June 5, i}§5

We bave enclosed a check in the amount cof 540.00 as required.

We bave also encloswd & revissed dascriprion fo: Farce

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
have any questions, plesase do not hasitate to contact this

Vesy truly yours,

D.5.

LR N N

..W. e T L }lan B. Scoll, R.L.A.
Fom nal e Sawiv &
ooty
ereaird Juse 13, 1993

2ed Election Disgrict

Dasr Mr. 3coll:

Flsase %4 adviped that the propossd red-lins changes, mantloned lo

considered a4t Belag vithin the apiric and intent o[ zomimg cama #3-1Ji-XA,

1 ‘A

Should you

office.

ASSOCIATES, C.

your lettar, ara
This datar-

minstion Lo Bassd wpon that there ara mo other daficlencias cranted ¥y the amandmant.
Flasss Submit o additlonal red-limed plan, preperty dascriyeticn, and J-n—-n. tagquast

daseription for the zoning case fila.

Siacarsly,

T e
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398, 404, A0S, 407, 40%, 317, 4 - 4o
470, 423, 427, 428, &11. 434, 4 ; ;
444, 439, 450, 454, 458, 4n9. 403 oo e
bIOTO ALLGY A MINIMUM B! WINIOwW o0 g Ll
SETDBACK (ROAR ONLY)
LOT NOS  10G-399, 403 $ou
: WINT W wor
A,
, A RN IMUM 4 Wil P B e
Ta. 0N
1
Lo
AUNUGK - u -3 IREED BIGHT WA
SETRACKS ONLY!
" ©53 ISIDE SETHAUNI LNLY.
WMINDTHH T STRERT RIOHT EowaAy
203 and 294 (FRONT SETDACKL N

VARTANCE (B)

REQUEST :

VARTANCE (11)

REQUEST:

S2ACE IN LLEU

MIN

- LOT

A e
GRANTELD
FACED FREE

A

[

fUOALLOW A MINIMUM OF Q SQUARE FEET OF rRIVA

CF 500 SCUARE FEET AND TC ALLOHW A
DEPTH GF o 1IN LIEU OF 19
30G-399 & 403-a52

MM
NOS .

SECTION 301.1A {BUTRI

Requires bthat n not extend hownn
2%% ot the mir eq dept k.

TS ALLUW A SETRACK OF REAR PRUPER "
FOR AN OFEN PROJECTION (DECK/BALCCNY) 1IN LIEYY OF
1R .75 REQUIRED {247 MINUS 251 = 18.7.'j

- LOT NOS. 330C-399 L 403-4%2

SECTION III.F.2. (CMDPY

Regquiresa T spaces/unit plus 3031 guest {undasianare
rarking

TC ALLOW 23% (75 SPACES) GUEST PARKING IN LIEU OF 0%
{75 SPACES!) .

SECTICN V.B.S.D. {(mMbE)

Reguires a 30’ bullding-to-n:zact boundary setback.
TC ALLGW 20 BUILDING TO-~TRACT BOUNDARY IN LIEV o
s

- IOT NOS. 287-291

SESTION 1R0O1.2.C.2.a. {BCZR! and V.B.5.a.  (11DP)
Reguires a 35' windrw-to-tract boundary senback.

-

TC

ALLOW A 20' WINDOW-TO-TRACT SOUNDARY IN LIEU OF

s .

- LOT NCS.

SECTION v.B. 8

287-291

(CMDP)

fsquires a 22 foot front street right-of-way
sethack for garages and carports.

tal

FOOQT FRONT STREET RIGHT-OF WAY

TO ALLOW 20

SETBACK IN LIEU OF 22'.

- LOT NQS. 260-283 & 285-291.

TO ALLOW 14' FRCONT STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY

227
R4

SETBACK IN LIFU OF
LOT NCS. 259 AND

;330
Nd B
geon ®

KINGS POINT Roap

VICINTY MAP

SCALE: 1~

= 1000

o GENERAL

1. DEVELOPMENT
NAME :

2. APPLICANT/
OWNER:

5. PLAN
PREPARED BY:

4. PROPERTY REFERENCES:

5. GENERAL DATA:

NOTES:

THE VILLAGES OF WiINTERSET
PHASE NINE

G.B.C. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
10705 CHARTER DRIVE, SUITE 450
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044

(410) 740-5335

0.S. Thaler & Associates,

7115 Ambassador Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21244

(410} 944-3647

Inc.

ATTN: STACEY A. Mc ARTHUR

TAX MAP: 66

GRID: 12 & 18

PARCEL: B19

TAX ACCT. NO: 22-00-01-8700 thru

22-00-01-8705

DEED: 10596/600

ADC MAP: 24 BY

ZONING: Baltimore County 200-Scale Zoning
Map (1992} (N¥ 9J,10J)

Electicn

District: 2

Census Tract: 4021
CouncllImanic District: 3

5. ZONING: Existing Zoning: DR-5.5 & 1 .2 AC.+/-
DR-3.5 e 14 .5 AC +/-
7. AREA: The area of zoning variance plgt = 15.7 Ag. +/—
8. OVERALL DENSITY AND PARKING SUMMARY :
S. ADT: APARTMENT e 6.5/UNIT x 176 = 1144 ADT
0. NO LOTS HAVE BEEN SCLD WITHIN 300" OF THIS SECTION.
[
PRIOR TO TIHIS AMENDMENT _ PER THIS AMENDMENT - TOTAL m
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Variance Requests:

i. Per Section 400.1 of Baltmore County Zoning Regulanont
Te allow accessory buildings (detached garages) to e located in the front
and side yards and for any comer lots, to permir accsssory buildings to be
located outside the third of the rear vard farthest removzd from the street

and to permit the accessory bwslding o sccupy rmore than $0% of such , .
third.

e Det Setien 4000 of the Baltumore Counly Zerdng Sosulsinuis.
To allow an accessory building height of 12 feet = = oy of the

allowed 15 foot building height
Per Section 1B01 2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 2-gulanons and ¥V.B.3 (CMDP-
1972y

To aliow a minimum horizontal distance between pr- - jpal

buildings (13 feet high) of 37 feet i lieu of 60 feer
Par Section V B.6.d (CMDP-1972):

Cad

.. - e s . o -
To allow a sunumum front setback of 14 feet to e 230 2rhne of

ihe proposed privaie toad in leu of 47 feettor garap >
3 Por Secnon VB 2 (CMDP-19728 Section THO? * 1t
T'o allow s principal buiiding other than for residentian
officerto have' 2 front yard setback of 7 feet i )
a rear yard setback of 7 teetn lizu oI 30 feet,
a side yard setback of Tleet jnlici of 20 feer,

icvn tur pon garage butldings *

b Per Szction v'i3.1.d of the Balumore County Zoming Reguiagons:
To allew a free standing sign of 96 square feet in Lz -7 15 square

feet.

Special Hearing Request:

To amend the 3rd Amended Final Development Plan for Yhe Villages of

{ BUILDING NO._ |

VARIANCE REQUESTS
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Winterset Section 9.

g’

25'
SCALE 1"=40"

10
0

NORTH

100’

200

PHASE NINE

THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES & SPECIAL HEARING

PROJ. NAME:

PLAN TITLE:

COUNCIL DIST.; 3

ELeCTION LidiG £

APPROVAL:

THE VILLAGES OF WINTERSET
PHASE NINE

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR ZONING VARIANCES &

SPECIAL HEARING

REVISIONS:

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

VARIANCE

SeCTICH v.B. 6.4
Requires a 47

S B T Ll R

RROTEST -
TC ALLOW A MINIMUM CF 20’ FROM THE DWELLING WINTWED
SO0OR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE TRAVELLED way v vu-rf
OF THE REQUIRED 47° .
- LOT NGS. 300-389%, 403-452

And <0 cmenad Tustroran~ Moo, 2 oa,
_— N

WINTERSET APARTMENTS, L.L.C.
10705 CHARTER DRIVE SUITE 450
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044

(410) 740-5335
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D. S. THALER & ASSOC..

CIVIL ENGINEERS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

INC.

SURVEYORS
LAND PLANNERS

7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21244
(410) 944—ENGR, (410) 944-3647

DATE: 8-21-97
SCALE: 1" = 40'
C.l: 2'

PROJ. NO.: 2048

SHEET 1 OF 1

cd /data/data2/iyonsfld/therest/comps/ZON_VARIANCE/1_PLOT, 2PLOT, 3_PLOT
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